

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF CIBOLO, TEXAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LOWELL F. DENTON  
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA  
BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.  
2517 North Main Avenue  
San Antonio, Texas 78212  
(210) 227-3243

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
RACHEL PROCTOR MAY  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

December 29, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	13
A. The Fifth And Eighth Circuits Have Reached Opposite Conclusions On The Meaning Of “The Service” Protected By § 1926(b).....	13
B. A Deep And Acknowledged Circuit Conflict Exists Over What It Means For A Utility To Have “Provided Or Made Available” A Service Under § 1926(b).....	14

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF § 1926(b) IS INCORRECT .....	19
A. Section 1926(b) Protects Only “The Service” Funded By The Federal Loan.....	19
B. The Existence Of A Legal Duty To Serve, Without More, Is Insufficient To Establish That A Service Has Been “Provided Or Made Available” .....	26
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF RECURRING IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	28
IV. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICTS.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Cibolo</i> , No. 16-51282 (Aug. 2, 2017) .....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (Austin Division), <i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Cibolo</i> , Case No. A-16-CA-627-SS (Oct. 3, 2016) .....	10a
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (Austin Division), <i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Cibolo</i> , Case No. A-16-CA-627-SS (July 21, 2016) .....	21a

Statutory Provisions Involved .....	33a
7 U.S.C. § 1926 .....	33a
Tex. Water Code:	
§ 13.242 .....	52a
§ 13.250 .....	53a
§ 13.254(a) .....	55a
§ 13.255 .....	56a
§ 65.011 .....	64a
§ 65.012 .....	65a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Oct. 17, 2017) .....	66a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell Arthur Water Corp. v. Greenville Utils. Comm'n</i> , 173 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16, 27, 30
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	24, 28
<i>Chesapeake Ranch Water Co. v. Board of Comm'rs of Calvert Cty.</i> , 401 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 26
<i>Creedmoor-Maha Water Supply Corp. v. Texas Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality</i> , 307 S.W.3d 505 (Tex. App. 2010).....	19, 27, 30
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	19
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	31
<i>Le-Ax Water Dist. v. City of Athens</i> , 346 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15, 18
<i>Lexington-South Elkhorn Water Dist. v. City of Wilmore</i> , 93 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	21
<i>North Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. City of San Juan</i> , 90 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1996).....	1, 10, 12, 17, 18, 19, 26, 32
<i>Public Water Supply Dist. No. 3 v. City of Lebanon</i> , 605 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	24
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	23
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	27
<i>Ross Cty. Water Co. v. City of Chillicothe</i> , 666 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Rural Water Sewer &amp; Solid Waste Mgmt., Dist. No. 1 v. City of Guthrie</i> , 654 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 8, 17, 26
<i>Rural Water Sys. # 1 v. City of Sioux Ctr.</i> , 202 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	3-4
<i>Sequoyah Cty. Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. Town of Muldrow</i> , 191 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 17, 18, 27, 28
<i>Sioux Rural Water Sys., Inc. v. City of Water- town</i> , CIV 15-1023-CBK, 2017 WL 1372602 (D.S.D. Apr. 12, 2017) .....	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Work v. United States ex rel. McAlester- Edwards Coal Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 200 (1923) .....	20



CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,  
AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) .....	20
Agricultural Act of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-128, tit. III, 75 Stat. 294, 307, codified in part, as amended, at 7 U.S.C. § 1921 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
7 U.S.C. § 1926 .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 21
7 U.S.C. § 1926(a) .....	6, 21, 22
7 U.S.C. § 1926(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. § 300f <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 6119.01 .....	3
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 82:	
§ 1324.2(1) .....	26
§ 1324.3 .....	3, 26
§ 1324.4 .....	26
Texas Health & Safety Code §§ 341.031-341.050 .....	22
Tex. Water Code:	
§ 13.242(a) .....	3
§ 13.250(a) .....	3
§ 13.254 .....	3
§ 13.255 .....	3, 9, 11
§ 13.255(b) .....	4, 5
§ 13.255(c)-(d) .....	5

§ 13.255(e).....	9
§ 65.011.....	4, 8
§ 65.012.....	4
7 C.F.R.:	
§ 1780.3(a).....	6
§ 1780.13(e).....	8
§ 1782.1.....	6
30 Tex. Admin. Code:	
Ch. 217.....	22
Ch. 290.....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 87-566 (1961), <i>reprinted in</i> 1961 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2243.....	5, 6, 7, 26, 28
---	-----------------

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

### Environmental Protection Agency:

<i>Clean Watersheds Needs Survey 2012: Report to Congress</i> (Jan. 2016), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-12/documents/cwns_2012_report_to_congress-508-opt.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-12/documents/cwns_2012_report_to_congress-508-opt.pdf</a> .....	29
<i>Drinking Water Infrastructure Needs Survey and Assessment: Fifth Report to Congress</i> (Apr. 2013), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-07/documents/epa816r13006.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-07/documents/epa816r13006.pdf</a> .....	29

Memorandum of Agreement Between the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the United States Department of Agriculture – Rural Development Rural Utilities Service: Promoting Sustainable Rural Water and Wastewater Systems (2011), <https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-04/documents/epausdamoaruraldevelopmentruralutilitiesservicejune2011.pdf> ..... 29

U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Rural Dev., Rural Utils. Serv., *Water & Environmental Programs: FY 2016 Progress Report* (2016), <https://www.rd.usda.gov/files/WEP-AnnualProgressReport2016Final.pdf>..... 8, 21-22, 30

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Rural Water Infrastructure: Federal Agencies Provide Funding but Could Increase Coordination to Help Communities*, GAO-15-450T (2015), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/670/668826.pdf> ....4, 24, 29, 30

OTHER MATERIALS

Neil S. Grigg, *Water, Wastewater, and Storm-water Infrastructure Management* (CRC Press 2d ed. 2012)..... 21

Scott Hounsel, *Water Associations and Federal Protection under 7 U.S.C. § 1926(b): A Proposal to Repeal Monopoly Status*, 80 Tex. L. Rev. 155 (2001).....25, 30, 31

Pet. for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>City of San Juan v. North Alamo Water Supply Corp.</i> , No. 96-668 (U.S. filed Sept. 3, 1996) .....	18
<i>Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2001) .....	26-27
John Wood, “Domestic Terrorists” vs. “Black-mailers”: <i>Unresolved Conflict Between Municipalities and Rural Water Districts</i> , 22 Okla. Pol. 73 (Nov. 2012), available at <a href="http://ojs.library.okstate.edu/osu/index.php/OKPolitics/article/view/1605/1433">http://ojs.library.okstate.edu/osu/index.php/OKPolitics/article/view/1605/1433</a> .....	29
